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Joint Committee Interim Report on O.A No.211 of 2021(SZ) 

filed before the Hon’ble National Green Tribunal, Southern 
Zone, Chennai. 

 
1.0 Preamble: 

1) One Thiru.P.Palaniappan S/o.Ponnusamy, Meenangadu, 

Masinaickenpatty Post, Salem District has filed an Original 

Application  No. 211 of 2021 (SZ) before the Hon’ble National Green 

Tribunal, South Zone, Chennai regarding the pollution caused on 

account of conducting of quarrying and crusher operation by 11th to 

15th respondent with prayer to. 

(i) To take appropriate action against the respondents 11 to 

15 for the illegal quarry/crusher operations done by them in gross 

violation to the conditions imposed in the relevant licenses, consent 

orders and clearances. 

(ii) Damage caused by the respondents 11 to 15 to the 

environment or particularly in Masinaickenpatti village and recover 

the compensation for the same from the respondents 11 to 15. 

(iii) Cancel the licenses, consent order and clearances granted 

in favour of the respondents 11 to 15. 

(iv) To close down the quarry/crusher units on account of the 

serious environmental degradation caused by them. 

(v) And pass such further or other orders as this Hon'ble 

Tribunal may deem fit and proper in the circumstances of the case 

and thus render justice. 

2) It is submitted that, Vide Order dated 30.09.2021 in O.A 

No.211 of 2021, the Hon’ble NGT (SZ) has constituted a Joint 

Committee comprising of 1) a Senior Officer from MoEF & CC, 

Integrated Regional Office, Chennai (2) a Senior Scientist from 

Central Pollution Control Board, Integrated Regional Office, Chennai   
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(3) a Senior Officer from State Level Environment Impact 

Assessment Authority, Chennai (4) The District Environmental  

Engineer of the concerned Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board and 

(5) The Assistant Director of Geology and Mining, Salem to inspect 

the unit in question and submit a factual as well as action taken 

report, if there is any violation found. 

  4) Further, it is submitted that, the National Green Tribunal, 

(Southern Zone) has been directed the Committee members to 

submit the report in the following aspects.  

(i) whether respondents 11 to 15 are having proper 

environment clearance and other permissions required 

under the environmental laws, 

(ii) if they are having, which they have committed any 

violation of the conditions imposed, 

(iii) whether the pollution Control mechanism provided are 

sufficient to curb the air and noise pollution, if not what is 

the further remedial measures to be taken to mitigate the 

situation.  

(iv) whether respondents 11 to 15 are using explosives other 

than the permissible one and also doing drilling than the 

permitted limit thereby causing heavy noise pollution and 

vibration in that area.  

(v) whether on account of their operation, the ground water 

level in the area is affected 

(vi) Due to the alleged dust pollution whether any damage has 

been caused to the nearby agricultural fields 

(vii) On account of the violations whether any environment 

damage has been caused and if so, assess the 

environmental damage and also assess environmental 

compensation apart from suggesting remedial measures 

for restoring the damage caused to environment  

(viii) Whether any excess mining has been done other than in 

the permitted area and also within the mining area but in 

prohibited area such as in safer zone and buffer zone to be 

provided as per the mining lease, if so what is quantity of 

excess/ illegal mining and assess the value of the same as 

mentioned in Common Cause Case to be recovered from 

persons responsible for the same.  
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2.0 Meeting and planning: 

As directed by the Hon’ble National Green Tribunal, Southern 

zone Chennai, the following committee members had been 

nominated by their respective department to cause inspection and 

submit the report. 

S. 
No. 

Name Department Designation 

1. Dr.C.Palpandi, MoEF&CC,IRO,Chennai Scientist ‘D’ 

2. Thiru.R.Rajkumar CPCB, Chennai Scientist ‘D’ 

3. Thiru P. Murali SEIAA,Chennai Assistant Engineer 

4. Thiru.Gopalakrishnan TNPCB, Salem District Environmental 

Engineer 

5. Tmt. R.Jayanthi Geology and Mining, 

Salem 

Deputy Director 

 

The above said committee members had inspected the subject 

area in question on 29.10.2021 and 01.11.2021 and during the 

inspections the quarry owners, petitioner and general public were 

also present. 

Meanwhile the new members of the SEIAA and SEAC had 

been constituted by the Government of India, Ministry of 

Environment, Forest and Climate Change vide Nonfiction S.O.146(E) 

dated 11.01.2022. In order to file report before the Hon'ble NGT, 

New member of the SEAC Dr.P.Balamadheswaran in spite of 

Thiru.P.Murali has been nominated by the SEIAA as requested by 

the nodal officer vide letter SEIAA-TN/NGT//O.A.No.211 of 2021/ 

2022-2 dated 03.03.2022. 

Subsequently, the committee again inspected the subject area 

on 09.03.2022 for field verification as discussed in the meeting 

conducted through VC on 14.02.2022. During the visit Village 

Administrative Officer, Firka Surveyor, Revenue Inspector, lessees, 

petitioner and public were present. 
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3.0 Field Observation of the Committee on direction with 

regard to Sl.Nos. I, II & VIII.  

 

1) Quarry lease granted to 11th Respondent 

  
The 11th respondent (i.e., Sri Parasakthi Crusher Private 

Limited) have quarry lease for quarrying Roughstone in an extent of 

1.37.0 Hects. of patta land in Survey No. 243/1 (Part) of 

Masinaickenapatty Village, Valapady Taluk, Salem District for a 

period of 5 Years vide Proceedings of the District Collector, Salem in 

Roc.No.480/2017/Mines-A dated 14.04.2018. The period of lease 

from 15.07.2018 to 14.07.2023. The lessee had obtained 

Environmental Clearance from the District Environment Impact 

Assessment Authority, Salem vide letter No. DEIAA-DIA/TN/ MIN/ 

12403/2018/SLM/EC.No.02/2018 dated 31.03.2018 and Consent to 

Establish and Operate from the Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board 

under Water and Air Act on 02.07.2018. The consent is valid for 

period ending 31.03.2023. 

 During inspection, no quarrying activity was noticed and water 

logged in position. The quarry operation was not carried out 

from the past one year.  

 Sign Board is maintained regarding the lease details such as 

Lessee name, Lease period, Collector Proceedings order, 

Environment Clearance order and etc,. 

 Barbed Wire Fencing was maintained all along the boundary of 

the lease hold area. 

 Inadequate Green belt developed around the mine area and 

crusher unit.  

 As reported by the Tahsildar, Valapady it is ascertained that, 

7 houses are located in Poramboke land and 11 houses are 

located in patta land within 300 meter radius from the lease 

granted area. These houses are not approved one.                     

The location of houses is shown in the map Annexed as 

Annexure 1.  
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 DGPS Survey carried out and coordinates were taken at 

thirteen boundary Points of the lease granted area and details 

are as follows.  

 

Points 
No. 

Latitude  Longitude  

1 11° 38' 27.86611" N 78° 13' 28.48561" E 

2 11° 38' 26.80762" N  78° 13' 27.36712" E 

3 11° 38' 25.28363" N 78° 13' 26.79193" E 

4  11° 38' 24.70454" N 78° 13' 26.57334" E 

5 11° 38' 24.36615" N 78° 13' 24.96005" E 

6 11° 38' 24.02762" N 78° 13' 23.34662" E 

7 11° 38' 23.65534" N 78° 13' 21.57192" E 

8 11° 38' 24.97603" N 78° 13' 22.53411" E 

9 11° 38' 26.29681" N 78° 13' 23.49625" E 

10 11° 38' 26.98365" N 78° 13' 23.99653" E 

11 11° 38' 27.72112" N  78° 13' 24.92734" E 

12 11° 38' 28.09512" N 78° 13' 26.53266" E 

13  11° 38' 28.20580" N 78° 13' 27.00772" E 

 

 It was noticed that, based on the DGPS survey an excess 

quantum of Roughstone has been mined and transported over 

the quantity permitted as tabulated below.  

Sl. 
No. 

S.F.No 
Lease 
Period 

 
Quantity of roughstone 

removed as per the present 
pit dimension 

 (In Cbm) 
(Upto 2022) 

Quantity of 
roughstone 
removed   

as per  
approved 

Mining Plan  
(In Cbm) 

(From 1999 
to 2017) 

 
Quantity of 

rough 

stone 
quarried 

and 
transported 
(In Cbm) 

 

Quantity of 
roughstone 
for which 

transport 
permit 

obtained 
(In Cbm) 

(From 2018 
to 2021) 

Excess 
Difference 
quantity of 
roughstone 

quarried 
and  

transported 
without 
permit 

(In Cbm) 
 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)  (6) = (4-5) (7) (8) = (6-7) 

1. 243/1 
(Part) 
1.37.0 
Hects. 

15.7.2018    
To  

14.7.2023 
 

Pit1:2840 x28=    79,520   
 Pit2:4495 x31=1,39,345 

                      2,18,865 

6790 Sqm  
X  

16 M  
(Avg. Depth) 
=1,08,640 

1,10,225 30,900 79,325 

  Total 2,18,865 1,08,640 1,10,225 30,900 79,325 

 
 

 It is estimated that, a quantity of 79,325 CBM of roughstone 

were quarried and transported from the lease area without 

obtaining transport permit in the subject area. The survey 

image of the site is Annexed as Annexure 2.  
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2) Quarry lease granted to 12th Respondent 
 

The 12th respondent (i.e.,Tmt.K.Neela) have quarry lease for 

quarrying Roughstone in an extent of 1.00.0 Hects. of Govt. 

Poramboke land in Survey No.199/1 (Part) of Masinaickenapatty 

Village, Valapady Taluk, Salem District for a period of 10 Years vide 

Proceedings of the District Collector, Salem vide Proceeding 

No.80/2018/Mines-A dated 31.01.2020. The period of lease from 

31.01.2020 to 30.01.2030. The lessee had obtained Environmental 

Clearance from the District Environment Impact Assessment 

Authority, Salem vide letter No. DEIAA-DIA/TN/MIN/15967/ 2018/ 

SLM/ EC. No.38/2018 dated 05.12.2018 and consent to Establish 

and Operate from the Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board under 

Water and Air Act on 07.03.2020. The consent is valid for period 

ending 31.03.2028. 

 During inspection, quarrying of roughstone in the non-leased 

out area was detected. 

 Barbed Wire Fencing was not maintained in the lease hold 

area. 

 The required Safety distance was not maintained to the 

adjacent lands.   

 Sign Board was maintained regarding the lease details such as 

Lessee name, Lease period, Collector Proceedings order, 

Environment Clearance order and etc. 

 Inadequate Green belt are developed around the mine area 

and crusher unit. 

 As reported by the Tahsildar, Valapady it is ascertained that, 

2 houses are located in Poramboke land and 4 houses are 

located in patta land within 300 meter radius from the lease 

granted area. These houses are not approved one. The 

location of houses from the mining area is shown in the map 

Annexed as Annexure 3.  
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 DGPS Survey carried out and coordinates were taken at 

fourteen boundary Points of the lease granted and details are 

as follows.  

Points 
No. 

Latitude Longitude 

1 11° 38' 59.83482" N 78° 13' 56.6738" E 

2 11° 38' 58.22483" N 78° 13' 56.4423" E 

3 11° 38' 56.61481" N 78° 13' 56.2114" E 

4 11° 38' 55.00500" N 78° 13' 55.9792" E 

5 11° 38' 55.32211" N 78° 13' 54.3614" E 

6 11° 38' 55.42862" N 78° 13' 53.8178" E 

7 11° 38' 57.03853" N 78° 13' 54.0493" E 

8 11° 38' 58.64853" N 78° 13' 54.2808" E 

9 11° 39' 0.25842" N 78° 13' 54.5123" E 

10 11° 38' 59.94131" N 78° 13' 56.1302" E 

 

 It was ascertained that based on the DGPS survey an excess 

quantum of rough stone has been mined and transported over 

the quantity permitted as tabulated below.  

Sl. 
No. 

S.F.No, 
Extent 

 (in Hects.) 
and 

lease period 

Pit measurements including of 
safety area. 

Quantity of 
mineral 

quarried and 
transported as 

per the pit 

measurement 
(In Cbm) 

Quantity of 
mineral for 

which 
transport 
permit 

obtained 
(In Cbm) 

Excess 
quantity of 

mineral 
quarried and  
transported 

without 

permit 
(In Cbm) 

Mineral 

Area 
(In Square. Meters) 

x 
Average  
Depth  

(In meters) 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (4-5) = (6) 

 
 

1. 

 
 

199/1 
(Part)- 

1.00.0  

    Hects. 
31.01.2020 

to 
30.01.2030 

Rough 
stone 

Pit1:4102 x 9 = 36,918 
Pit2:1684 x 4 =   6,736 
                       43,654  

43,654 7,050 36,604 

Top soil Pit1:4102 x 1 = 4,102 
Pit2:1684 x 1 = 1,684 

                   5,786 

5,786 - 5,786 

 

 It is estimated that, a quantity of 36,604 CBM of Roughstone 

and 5,786 CBM of Top soil were quarried and transported 

from the lease area without obtaining transport permit in 

subject area.  

 Further, illegal quarrying was detected in non-leased out area 

over an extent of 0.13.01 Hects. of Government Poramboke 

land in S.F.No.199/1 (Part) of adjoining to the lease granted 

area as tabulated below.  
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 Sl. 
No. 

S.F.No,  
Extent 

 (in Hects) and 
Classification 

Pit measurements of  

non-leased out area 

Total 
(In CBM) Mineral 

Area 
(In Square. 

Meters) 
x 

Average 
Depth 

(In meters) 

(1) (2) (3) (4) 

 
 

1. 

 
 

199/1 (Part) 
1.01.0  
Hects. 

Govt. Poramboke 
land 

 
Roughstone 
 

1301 x 4 5,204 

Top soil 1301 X 1  1,301 

 

 It is estimated that, a quantity of 5,204 CBM of Roughstone 

and 1,301 CBM of Top soil were illegally quarried and 

transported from the non-leased out in Government 

poramboke land. The survey image of the site is Annexed as 

Annexure 4.  

 

3) Quarry lease granted to 13th Respondent 

 

The quarry lease for quarrying of Roughstone was granted to              

Thiru.Kasiviswanathan in S.F.No.219 (Part) over an extent of 2.00.0 

Hects. in government pramboke land of Masinaickenpatty Village, 

Valapady Taluk for a period from 18.06.2009 to 17.06.2019 vide 

the Proceedings of the District Collector, Salem Roc.No.76/ 2009/ 

Mines-A dated 19.05.2009. The same was expired on 17.06.2019. 

The Panchayat President Tmt.D.Megala deventhiran, Masinacien 

patty Panchayat had complained vide letter dated 02.02.2021 

stating that, after expiry of the lease period Thiru. Kasiviswanathan 

is operating quarry illegally. Based on the petition the subject field 

was inspected the following points are noticed.              

 During inspection, fresh cutting are noticed, hence it is 

ascertained that as stated in petition dated 02.02.2021 quarry 

activities carried out after expiry of the lease period.  

 Inadequate Green belt are developed around the mine area 

and crusher unit. 
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 There is no village site / approved layout within 300 meters 

radius of the lease granted area.  

 DGPS Survey carried out and coordinates were taken at 

twenty four boundary Points of the lease granted and details 

are as follows.  

Points 
No. 

Latitude Longitude 

1 11° 38' 42.19912" N 78° 13' 49.93273" E 

2 11° 38' 40.63151" N 78° 13' 49.49445" E 

3 11° 38' 39.69104" N 78° 13' 49.23112" E 

4 11° 38' 39.23413" N  78° 13' 50.81411" E 

5  11° 38' 38.77715" N 78° 13' 52.39723" E 

6  11° 38' 38.62724" N 78° 13' 52.91642" E 

7 11° 38' 37.99205" N 78° 13' 52.77473" E 

8  11° 38' 37.85202" N 78° 13' 53.41905" E 

9 11° 38' 37.15332" N 78° 13' 53.26285" E 

10  11° 38' 36.39732" N 78° 13' 51.80253" E 

11  11° 38' 35.63991" N 78° 13' 50.34282" E 

12  11° 38' 35.39043" N  78° 13' 49.85725"E 

13 11° 38' 35.69562" N 78° 13' 48.35814" E 

14  11° 38' 37.23873" N  78° 13' 48.87802" E 

15  11° 38' 38.31891" N  78° 13' 49.24200" E 

16  11° 38' 38.63852" N 78° 13' 47.62463" E 

17 11° 38' 38.95815" N  78° 13' 46.00734" E 

18   11° 38' 39.02172" N  78° 13' 45.68523" E 

19 11° 38' 40.35314" N 78° 13' 46.21633" E 

20   11° 38' 40.77723" N  78° 13' 47.07824" E 

21  11° 38' 42.35845" N  78° 13' 47.46291" E 

22 11°38'42.50805"N 78°13'47.51300"E 

23  11° 38' 42.31942" N  78° 13' 49.12763" E 

24   11° 38' 42.27774" N  78° 13' 49.65105" E 

 
 Based on the survey carried out in the above lease granted 

area, it was ascertained that, an excess quantum of 

Roughstone has been quarried and transported over the 

quantity permitted as tabulated below.  
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Sl. 
No. 

S.F.No, 

Extent 
 (in Hects.) 

and 
lease period 

Pit measurements including 
 of safety area. 

 
Quantity of 

mineral 

quarried and 
transported 

as per the pit 
measurement 

(In Cbm) 

Quantity of 
mineral  for 

which 
transport 
permit 

obtained 
(In Cbm) 

 
 

Quantity 
for 

which 
already 
penalty 
imposed  

 

Excess 
quantity of 

mineral 
quarried and  
transported 

without 
permit 

(In Cbm) 

Mineral 

Area 
(In Square. Meters) 

x 
Average  
Depth  

(In meters) 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (4-(5+6))=7 

 
 

1. 
 
 

219 (Part)      
2.00.0 Hects.  

Govt.  
Poramboke 

land  
10 Years. 

From 
18.06.2009  

to 17.06.2019 
 

Rough 
Stone 

Pit 1:2726 x 14=  38,164 
Pit 2:3385 x 19=  64,315 
                       1,02,479 

              
1,02,479 

11,954 

 
3636 86,889 

Top soil 
Pit 1:2726 x 1=2,726 
Pit 2:3385 x 1=3,385 

                6,111 
6,111 - 

 
 
- 

6,111 

 

 It is estimated that, a quantity of 86,889 CBM of roughstone 

and 6,111 CBM of Top soil were quarried and transported 

from the lease area without obtaining transport permit in the 

above subject area.  

 Further, illegal quarrying was detected in non-leased out area 

over an extent of 0.20.19 Hects. of Government Poramboke 

land in S.F.No.219 (Part) of adjoining to the lease granted 

area as tabulated below.  

Sl. 
No. 

S.F.No,  
Extent 

 (in Hects) 

and 
Classification 

Pit measurements of  
non-leased out area 

Total 
(In CBM) 

Mineral 

Area 
(In Square. Meters) 

x 
Average Depth 

(In meters) 

(1) (2) (3) (4) 

 
 

1. 
 
 

219 (Part) 
0.20.19 
Hects. 
Govt. 

Poramboke 
land 

 
Rough 
stone 

 

Pit-1: 1472 x19=27,968 
Pit-2:  266 x 14=  3,724 
Pit-3:  281 x 14=  3,934 
                          35,626      

35,626 

Top 

soil 

Pit-1: 1472 x1=1,472 

Pit-2:  266 x 1=   266 
Pit-3:  281 x 1=   281 

                   2,019                  

2,019 

 

 It is estimated that, a quantity of 35,626 CBM of roughstone 

and 2,019 CBM of topsoil were illegally quarried and 

transported from the above subject area. The survey image of 

the site is Annexed as Annexure 5.  
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Further, a Precise Area Communication has been issued to 

Tmt.Lakshmi Malliga W/o.Kasiviswanathan vide the District Collector 

memo Roc. No.183/2020/Mines-A dated 26.05.2020 in S.F.No. 

212/3 (Part) over an extent of 1.00.0 Hectares in Government 

Poramboke land through Tender Cum auction. Accordingly the 

applicant had submitted the mining plan and the same was 

approved. The applicant have obtained Environmental Clearance 

vide No.SEIAA-TN/F.No.7847/1(a)/EC.No. 4925/2021 dated 

03.11.2021 from State Level Environmental Impact assessment 

Authority. However, the quarry lease not yet granted. 

4) Quarry lease granted to 14th Respondent 

 
(i) The proposed area situated in S.F.No.199/1(P) over an 

extent of 3.00.0 Hects. of Masinaickenpatty Village, Valapady Taluk 

is a virgin area. The above area was brought to the tender cum 

auction system and the subject quarry was awarded to 

Tmt.D.Lavanya W/o.Selvakumar. Subsequently, Precise 

Communication has been issued and accordingly Mining Plan was 

approved. Further, the applicant Tmt.D.Lavanya W/o. Selvakumar 

had obtained Environment Clearance vide DEIAA-DIA/ TN/MIN/ 

15970/2018-SLM-EC. No.39/2018 dated 05.12.2018 from DEIAA 

and  Consent to Establish and Operate had been obtained from the 

Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board under Water and Air Act on 

13.05.2021. The consent is valid for period ending 04.12.2023. 

Since, the applicant Tmt.D.Lavanya W/o.Selvakumar has obtained 

all statutory clearance from the authorities concerned, the lease 

agreement has not yet executed with the Government. 

 
(ii) The 14th respondent (i.e.,Tmt.D.Lavanya) have another 

quarry lease for quarrying Roughstone in an extent of 0.73.0 Hects. 

of Patta land in Survey No. 199/12 of Masinaickenapatty Village, 

Valapady Taluk, Salem District  for a period of 5 Years vide 

Proceedings of the District Collector, Salem  in Rc.No.521/ 2016/  

 

 



14 

Mines-A dated 30.11.2017. The period of lease from 03.01.2018 to 

02.01.2023. The Lessee had obtained Environmental Clearance 

from the District Environment Impact Assessment Authority, Salem 

vide letter No. DEIAA-DIA/TN/MIN/ 7253/2017/ SLM/ EC.No. 

05/2018 dated 16.11.2017 and Consent to Establish and Operate 

from the Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board under Water and Air 

Act on 01.12.2017. The consent is valid for period ending 

31.03.2022. 

 

 During inspection, no quarrying activity was noticed. 

 Barbed Wire Fencing was not maintained all along the 

boundary of the lease hold area. 

 The required safety distance to the adjacent land is 

maintained.  

 Sign Board is not maintained regarding the lease details such 

as Lessee name, Lease period, Collector Proceedings order, 

Environment Clearance order and etc,. 

 Inadequate Green belt are developed around the quarry lease 

area and crusher unit.  

 No quarried pits were noticed in the lease granted area. 

 After verification of the office records, it was ascertained that 

the lessee had obtained transport permits for 16,500 cbm of 

Rough stone. But, no quarrying operation were commenced in 

the lease granted area. It is ascertained that in the guise of 

the above transport permit the lessee had quarried and 

transported mineral from the adjacent lease expired quarry in 

S.F.No.199/1 (Part).  

(iii) Another quarry lease for quarrying of Roughstone was 

granted  to Thiru.Selvakumar in S.F.No.199/1 (Part) over an extent 

of 3.00.0 Hects. in Government Poramboke land of Masinaicken 

patty Village, Valapady Taluk for a period from 22.09.2006 to 

21.09.2016 vide the Proceedings of the District Collector, Salem 

Roc.No.607/2006/Mines-A dated 27.07.2016 and the same was 

expired on 21.09.2016.          
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 During inspection, it was ascertained that fresh cuttings are 

noticed.  

 As reported by the Tahsildar, Valpaady, it is ascertained that, 

two houses are located in poramboke land within 300 meter 

radius from the quarry area. These houses are not approved 

one. The location of houses from the mining area is shown in 

the map Annexed as Annexure 6. 

 DGPS Survey carried out and coordinates were taken at 

twenty six boundary points of the lease granted and details 

are as follows.  

 

Points  

No. 

Latitude Longitude 

1 11° 38' 53.41022" N 78° 13' 47.19682" E 

2 11° 38' 52.10363" N 78° 13' 47.15221" E 

3 11° 38' 51.76351" N 78° 13' 47.55174" E 

4 11° 38' 50.42545" N  78° 13' 46.61453" E 

5 11° 38' 49.08731" N 78° 13' 45.67742" E 

6 11° 38' 49.00703" N 78° 13' 45.62124" E 

7 11° 38' 49.64245" N 78° 13' 44.10284" E 

8 11° 38' 50.27781" N  78° 13' 42.58445" E 

9 11° 38' 50.91323" N  78° 13' 41.06604" E 

10 11° 38' 51.54862" N 78° 13' 39.54760" E 

11 11° 38' 52.12734" N 78° 13' 38.16453" E 

12 11° 38' 53.72123" N 78° 13' 38.49073" E 

13 11° 38' 55.31511" N 78° 13' 38.81695" E 

14 11° 38' 56.27150" N 78° 13' 39.01262" E 

15 11° 38' 54.86004" N  78° 13' 39.37881" E 

16 11° 38' 55.16552" N 78° 13' 40.11825" E 

17 11° 38' 55.29983" N 78° 13' 40.78404" E 

18 11° 38' 54.75235" N 78° 13' 41.10202" E 

19 11° 38' 54.84094" N 78° 13' 42.28632" E 

20 11° 38' 53.74881" N 78° 13' 42.50025" E 

21 11° 38' 54.76003" N 78° 13' 43.79205" E 

22 11° 38' 54.84492" N  78° 13' 43.90055" E 

23 11° 38' 54.43181" N 78° 13' 44.25303" E 

24 11° 38' 54.64255" N 78° 13' 45.22612" E 

25 11° 38' 53.88714" N 78° 13' 45.13253" E 

26 11° 38' 53.21702" N 78° 13' 46.35501" E 
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 Based on the survey it was noticed that, an excess quantum 

of Roughstone has been quarried and transported over the 

quantity permitted as tabulated below.  

Sl. 
No. 

S.F.No, 
Extent 

 (in 
Hects.) 

and 
lease 
period 

Pit measurements including of  

safety area. 
Quantity of 

mineral 
quarried and 
transported 

as per the pit 
measurement 

(In Cbm) 

Quantity of 
mineral  for 

which 
transport 
permit 

obtained 
(In Cbm) 

Excess  
quantity of 

mineral 
quarried and  
transported 

without permit 
(In Cbm) 

Mineral 

Area 
(In Square. Meters) 

x 
Average  
Depth  

(In meters) 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)      (4-5)=(6) 

 
 

1. 
 
 

199/1 
(Part)- 
3.00.0 
Hects.  

Rough 
stone   

Pit1: 8408 x 19 = 1,59,752 

Pit2: 2488 x 14 =   34,832 
                         1,94,584      

1,94,584 49,018 1,45,566 

Topsoil 
Pit1: 8408 x 1 = 8,408 
Pit2: 2488 x 1 = 2,488 
                       10,896                      

10,896 - 10,896 

 

 It is estimated that, a quantity of 1,45,566 CBM of roughstone 

and 10,896 CBM of Top soil were quarried and transported 

from the lease area without obtaining transport permit in the 

above subject area.  

 Further, illegal quarrying was detected in non-leased out area 

over an extent of 1.04.35 Hects. of Government Poramboke 

land in S.F.No.199/1 (Part) of adjoining to the lease granted 

area as tabulated below.  

Sl. 

No. 

S.F.No,  
Extent 

 (in Hects) 
and 

Classification 

Pit measurements of  
non-leased out area 

Total 

(In CBM) 
Mineral 

Area 

(In Square. Meters) 
x 

Average Depth 

(In meters) 

(1) (2) (3) (4) 

 
1. 
 
 

199/1 (Part)- 
1.04.45 
Hects. 
Govt. 

Poramboke 
land 

Roughstone  

Pit 1:8294x19=1,57,586 
Pit 2:2141x19=  40,679 
                      1,98,265 

1,98,265      

Topsoil 

Pit 1: 8294x1= 8,294 

Pit 2: 2141x1= 2,141 
                     10,435 

10,435 
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 It is estimated that, a quantity of 1,98,265 CBM for 

roughstone and 10,435 CBM for topsoil were illegally quarried 

and transported from the above subject area. The survey 

image of the site is Annexed as Annexure 7.  

 

 
5) Quarry lease granted to 15th Respondent 

 

The 15h respondent (i.e.,Thiru.B.Gokulnath) have quarry lease 

for quarrying of Roughstone in an extent of 1.00.0 Hects. of  

Government Poramboke land in Survey No.241/14 (Part) of  

Masinaickenapatty Village, Valapady Taluk, Salem District  for a 

period of 10 Years vide Proceedings of the Assistant Director (I/c) of 

Geology and Mining, Salem vide  Proceeding No.184/2020/Mines-A 

dated 29.12.2020. The period of lease from 29.12.2020 to 

28.12.2030 and Environmental Clearance was obtained from the 

District Environment Impact Assessment Authority, Salem vide 

letter No. SEIAA-TN/F.No.7641/1(a)/EC No.4424/2020 dated 

05.11.2020. The Unit has obtained Consent from the Tamil Nadu 

Pollution Control Board under Water and Air Act on 16.12.2020.                 

The consent is valid for period ending 13.09.2022. 

 During inspection, no quarrying activity was noticed. 

 Sign Board is maintained regarding the lease details such 

as Lessee name, Lease period, Collector Proceedings 

order, Environment Clearance order and etc., 

 Barbed Wire Fencing was maintained in the boundary of 

the lease hold area. 

 Inadequate Green belt developed around the lease 

granted area and crusher unit.  

 Based on the report of the Tahsildar, Valapady it is 

ascertained  that, 15 houses are located in poramboke 

land and 12 houses are located in patta land within 300 

meter radius from the quarry area. These are unapproved 

houses one. The location of houses from the mining area 

is shown in the map Annexed as Annexure 8.  
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 DGPS Survey carried out and coordinates were taken at 

ten boundary points of the lease granted and details are 

as follows.  

 

Points 

No. 

Latitude Longitude 

1 11° 38' 26.97772" N 78° 13' 46.78543" E 

2 11° 38' 25.35184" N 78° 13' 46.80581" E 

3 11° 38' 25.31265" N 78° 13' 45.15680" E 

4 11° 38' 25.27341" N 78° 13' 43.50782" E 

5 11° 38' 25.23414" N 78° 13' 41.85883" E 

6 11° 38' 25.19543" N 78° 13' 40.22915" E 

7 11° 38' 26.82082" N 78° 13' 40.18931" E 

8 11° 38' 26.86000" N 78° 13' 41.83842" E 

9 11° 38' 26.89931" N 78° 13' 43.48744" E 

10 11° 38' 26.93852" N 78° 13' 45.13645" E 

 
 Based on the survey carried out it was ascertained that, 

an excess quantum of roughstone has been mined and 

transported over the quantity permitted as tabulated 

below.  

Sl. 
No. 

S.F.No, Extent 
 (in Hects) and 

lease period 

 
 
 

Mineral 

Pit measurements 
including of safety 

area. 

Quantity of 

roughstone  
quarried and 
transported 

as per the pit 
measurement 

(In Cbm) 

Quantity of 

roughstone 
for which 
transport 
permit 

obtained 
(In Cbm) 

Excess 
quantity of 

roughstone 
quarried and  
transported 

without 
permit 

(In Cbm) 

Area 
(In Square. Meters) 

x 
Average Depth 

(In meters) 

(1) (2)  (3) (4) (5) (4-5) = (6) 

 
 

1. 
 
 

241/14 (Part) 
1.00.0 Hects.  

Govt.  
Poramboke 

land  

10 Years.  
From  

29.12.2020  
to  

28.12.2030 

Rough 
stone 

 
Pit1: 278 x6 = 1,668 
Pit2: 213 x 8 =1,704 

                      3,372 

3,372 2,880 492 

Top soil 
Pit1: 278 x1 =278 
Pit2: 213 x1= 213 

                 491 

491 - 491 

 

 It is estimated that, a quantity of 492 CBM of roughstone and 

491 CBM of topsoil were quarried and transported from the 

lease area without obtaining transport permit in the above 

subject area. The survey image of the site is Annexed as 

Annexure 9.  
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4.0 Observation of the Committee against each direction 

given by the Hon’ble NGT (SZ) Vide Order dated 30.09.2021 

in O.A No. 211 of 2021is as follows: 

1. Respondents 11 to 15 are having proper environment 

clearance and other permissions required under the 

environmental laws. 

The respondents have proper environment clearance and 

consent from TNPCB except R-13 and 14 whom quarry lease not yet 

granted for S.F.No.212/3(Part)-1.00.0 Hects. and 199/1(Part)-

3.00.0 Hects. respectively in the name of Tmt.Lakshmimallika and 

Tmt.Lavanya. 

2. If they are having, which they have committed any 

violation of the conditions imposed.  

a. Quarry lease granted in respect of 11th respondent 

   (Sri Parasakthi Crusher) 
 

 Inadequate Green belt are developed around the mine area 

and crusher unit. 

 An excess quantity of 79,325 CBM of roughstone were 

quarried and transported from the lease area without 

obtaining transport permit in the subject area.  

 Excess capacity crusher has been installed. Hence closure 

issued to the unit by the Board. The unit has obtained stay 

order from the Appellate authority.   

b. Quarry lease granted in respect of 12th respondent   

    (Tmt.Neela) 
 

 During inspection, quarrying of roughstone in the non-leased 

out area was detected. 

 Barbed Wire Fencing was not maintained all along the lease 

hold area. 

 The required Safety distance was not maintained to the 

adjacent lands.   
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 Inadequate Green belt are developed around the mine area 

and crusher unit. 

 An excess quantity of 36,604 CBM of Roughstone and 5,786 

CBM of Top soil were quarried and transported from the lease 

area without obtaining transport permit.  

 A quantity of 5,204 CBM of Roughstone and 1,301 CBM for 

Top soil were illegally quarried and transported from the non-

leased out area bearing S.F.No.199/1 (Part) over an extent of 

0.12.81 Hects. of Government Poramboke land which is 

located western side of the lease granted area.   

 The crusher has been closed by Board due to inadequate Air 

Pollution control measures.   

c . Quarry lease granted in respect of 13th respondent-      

    (Thiru.K.Kasiwisvanathan S/o.Kasiudaiyar)  
 

 Inadequate Green belt are developed around the mine area 

and crusher unit. 

 An excess quantity of 67,489 CBM of roughstone and 6,111 

CBM of Top soil were quarried and transported from the lease 

area without obtaining transport permit in the above subject 

area.  

 A quantity of 26,247 CBM of roughstone and 2,019 CBM of 

topsoil were illegally quarried and transported from the non-

leased out area bearing S.F.No.219 (Part) over an extent of 

0.20.19 Hects. of Government Poramboke land which is 

located western and northern side of the lease granted area.  

 The crusher has been closed by Board due to inadequate Air 

Pollution control measures.   

d . i) Quarry lease granted in respect of 14th respondent      

     (Tmt.D.Lavanya-Patta land) 

 Barbed Wire Fencing was not maintained all along the 

boundary of the lease hold area. 
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 Sign Board is not maintained regarding the lease details such 

as Lessee name, Lease period, Collector Proceedings order, 

Environment Clearance order and etc,. 

 Inadequate Green belt are developed around the quarry lease 

area.  

 After verification of the office records, it is ascertained that 

the lessee had obtained transport permits for 16,500 cbm of 

Rough stone. But, no quarrying operation were commenced in 

this lease granted area. It is also ascertained that in the guise 

of the above transport permit the lessee had quarried and 

transported mineral from the adjacent lease expired quarry in 

S.F.No.199/1 (Part).  

 

d . ii) Quarry lease granted in respect of 14th respondent-      

     (Thiru.Selakumar-Poramboke land) 

 Inadequate Green belt are developed around the quarry lease 

area and crusher unit.  

 An excess quantity 1,45,566 CBM of roughstone and 10,896 

CBM of Top soil were quarried and transported from the lease 

area without obtaining transport permit in the above subject 

area.  

 Quantity of 1,98,265 CBM of roughstone and 10,435 CBM               

of topsoil were illegally quarried and transported from the 

non-leased out area bearing S.F.No.199/1 (Part) over an 

extent of 1.04.35 Hects. of Government Poramboke land 

which is located southern side of the lease granted area.   

 Excess crusher machineries has been installed in the unit and 

also shifted the unit. Hence closure direction issued by the 

Board.   

e . Quarry lease granted in respect of 15th respondent  
     (Thiru.B.Gokulnath) 

 Inadequate Green belt developed around the lease 

granted area. 
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 An excess quantity of 492 CBM of Roughstone and 491 

CBM of Topsoil were quarried and transported from the 

lease area without obtaining transport permit in the above 

subject area.  

3. whether the pollution Control mechanism provided 

are sufficient to curb the air and noise pollution, if not what 

is the further remedial measures to be taken to mitigate the 

situation. 

a. M/s.Annamar Blue Metal is under closure issued by the 

Board due to inadequate and Air Pollution installation. Now, the unit 

has reported that it has rectified the defects. Hence it is decided to 

conduct Ambient Air Quality survey in the unit after issuing of 

temporary suspension of closure direction.   

b. M/s.Sri Vijayalakshmi Blue Metal is under closure issued by 

the Board due to inadequate and Air Pollution installation. Now, the 

unit has reported that it has rectified the defects. Hence it is 

decided to conduct Ambient Air Quality survey in the unit after 

issuing of temporary suspension of closure direction.   

c. M/s.Girisagajanya Project is under closure as per the 

direction of the Board.  

d. M/s.Parasakthi Blue Metals has provided excess machinery. 

Hence closure direction was issued by the Board. The unit has 

obtained stay order from the Appellate authority and it is in 

operation. Hence, Ambient Air Quality survey is to be conducted by 

the Board to ascertained the adequacy of the Air Pollution control 

measures.        

Presently, DEE, TNPCB, Salem is in process of obtaining 

temporary revocation for assessment of measures adopted by the 

crusher units. Once the revocation approval obtained, monitoring of 

Ambient Air & Noise Survey will be carried out.  
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4. Whether respondents 11 to 15 are using explosives 

other that the permissible one and also doing drilling than 

the permitted limit thereby causing heavy noise pollution 

and vibration in that area. 

Upon the physical verification & mark found in the quarry,               

it seems to be that drilling is done properly except in the 

Respondent 14 quarry (Selvakumar), one bore drilling mark was 

observed. 

5. whether on account of their operation, the ground 

water level in the area is affected. 

The Executive Engineer, Water Resources Department, ground 

water Division, Salem had furnished a report as called for regarding 

whether any ground water table is affected due the quarrying 

activities in the Masanaikenpatti Village, Valapadi Taluk, Salem 

district. It is ascertained that based on report submitted by the a 

water table in the subject area is about 16 to 18 meter depth below 

ground level as per the report of the monthly  water table level. 

          Further reported that, the quarry leases granted to                       

1) Tmt.Lavanya in S.F.No.199/12, 2) Tmt. Leela in S.F No.199/1, 

and 3) Thiru.Gokulnath in S.F.No.241/1 in Valapadi taluk, 

Masanaikenpatti Village, the ground water table will not be affected 

as they have to be quarried above ground level only. 

 Further, reported that except the quarry lease granted to                     

Sri Parasakthi Crusher Limited, quarrying activity taken in other 

lease granted area is above ground level only (Approximately 20 

meter).  

     Further, the quarry lease granted to Sri Parasakthi crushers 

Pvt Ltd. in S.F.No.214/1 had quarried at a depth of approximately 

18 meter below ground level. Now the quarrying activities had been 

stopped since 2020, however the ground water table may affect if 

the quarrying activities continued beyond this depth in future. 

Report of the Ground Water Division Annexed as Annexure-10. 
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Sl. 

No. 

Name and address 

of the lessee 

located of 

the lease 

Present 

status 

Regional 

Water 
Level 

Remarks 

1. Tmt.D.Lavanya  
W/o.Selvakumar 
141/56, VMR 

Nagar, Meyyanur, 
Salem-4. 

Masinaicken 
patty 

Valapady 

Quarrying 
operation 
is above 

Ground 
Level 

15m-
20m 
BGL 

(Below 
Ground 

Level) 

Water Level is 
not affected. 
 

2. Tvl.Sri Parasakthi 

Crusher Private 
Limited, 
represented by its 

Managing Director 
Thiru.P.Baskaran 

S/o.Palaiappan 
Varagampatti 
Village, 

Masinaickenpatti 
Post, Valapady 

Taluk, Salem  

Masinaicken 

patty 
Valapady 

Mining 

operation 
is 18m 
above 

Ground 
Level 

15m-

20m 
BGL 

(Below 

Ground 
Level) 

1.At present the 

water level is not 
affected. 
 

2.If there is no 
further quarrying 

operation, the 
water level will 
not be affected. 

3. Tmt.K.Neela, 

W/o.Karunan, 
5/156, E.B Colony, 
Masinaickenpatty 

Post, Salem-103 

Masinaicken 

patty 
Valapady 

Mining 

operation 
is 18m 
above 

Ground 
Level 

15m-

20m 
BGL 

(Below 

Ground 
Level) 

Water Level is 

not affected. 
 

4. Thiru.G.Gkulnath 
S/o.P.Baskaran 

100NA 
Meenangadu, 
Masinaickenpatty 

Post,Salem-103 

Masinaicken 
patty 

Valapady 

Mining 
operation 

is 18m 
above 
Ground 

Level 

15m-
20m 

BGL 
(Below 
Ground 

Level) 

Water Level is 
not affected. 

 

 

6. Due to the alleged dust pollution whether any 

damage has been caused to the nearby agricultural fields. 

After temporary revocation by TNPCB, Ambient Air quality 

assessment will be carried out in agriculture field in order to verify 

damage.   

7. On account of the violations whether any environment 

damage has been caused and if so, assess the environmental 

damage and also assess environmental compensation apart 

from suggesting remedial measures for restoring the 

damage caused to environment. 

 Environmental compensation will be assessed based on the 

excess mining & mine material transported without permission 

as detailed in below point 8. 
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 Damage due to pollution shall be assessed after monitoring. 

  8. Whether any excess mining has been done other 

than in the permitted area and also within the mining area 

but in prohibited area such as in safer zone and buffer zone 

to be provided as per the mining lease, if so what is quantity 

of excess/ illegal mining and assess the value of the same as 

mentioned in Common Cause Case to be recovered from 

persons responsible for the same. 

Based on the DGPS survey carried out in the lease granted 

area, the Top soil and Rough Stone were quarried and transported 

from the safety zone, non-leased out area and excess quarrying 

than the transport permit obtained in the leased out area are 

calculated and tabulated below.  

Sl. 
No 

 
Name of the 

 lessee 

 
S.F.No, 
Extent 

(in Hects.), 
Classification 

Lease 
Period 

Excess quantum of 
Minerals quarried and  
transported without 

transport permit with 
in leased area 

 

Quantum of minerals illegally 
quarried and  transported in Non- 

leased out area 
 

Rough 
stone 

(In Cbm) 

Top soil 
(In 

Cbm) 

S.F.No, 
Extent 

(in 

Hects.), 
Classificati

on 

Rough 
stone 

(In Cbm) 

Top soil 
(In 

Cbm) 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)  (7) (8) 

1. Tvl. Sri Parasakthi 
Crusher Private 
Limited  

 

243/1(Part) 
- 1.37.0 
Hects 

Patta land 

5 Years  
From 

15.7.2018    
To  

14.7.2023 

79,325 - - - - 

2. Tmt.K.Neela 
W/o.M.Karunan 

199/1(P)-
1.00.0 
Hects. 
Govt. 

 Poramboke 
land 

10 Years 
From 

31.01.2020 
to 

30.01.2030 

36,604 5,786 

199/1 (P), 
0.13.01 
Hects. 

 

5,204 1,301 

3. Thiru.T.Kasivis 
wanathan                            
S/o.Thangavel 
Udaiyar 

219 (Part)      
2.00.0 
Hects.  
Govt.  

Poramboke 
land 

10 Years. 
From 

18.6.2009  
to 

 17.6.2019 

86,889 6,111 
219(P) 
0.20.19 
Hects. 

35,626 2,019 

4. Thiru.Selvakumar  199/1 
(Part)- 
3.00.0 

Hects. 
Govt. 

Poramboke 
land 

10 years  
from 

22.09.2006 
to 

21.09.2016 
1,45,566 10,896 

199/1 
(Part)- 

1.04.45 
Hects. 

1,98,265      10,435 

5 Thiru.B.Gokulnath 
S/o.P.Baskaran 

241/14 
(Part)- 

1.00.0  
Hects. 

Govt. 
Poramboke 

land 

10 Years 
From 

29.12.2020 
to 

28.12.2030 
492 491 - - - 

 
 

  Total 3,48,876 23,284  2,39,095 13,755 
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 As per the G.O.Ms.No.107 Industries (MMC.2) Department 

dated 06.07.2017, annexed as Annexure-11 and G.O.Ms.No.183 

Industries (MME.1) Department dated 28.12.2017, annexed as 

Annexure-12, the value of the mineral quarried and transported in 

the leased out and non-leased out area is worked out as follows.  

 

 

Total quantity of 

mineral quarried and 
transported in leased 

out and non –leased 

out area 

 

Roughstone 

 
Top soil 

 

 

 

Grand Total 

 

(6+9) 
 

(in Rs.) Rough 

stone 

(In Cbm) 

 

Top soil 

(In 

Cbm) 

Seiginorage 

fee @ 59/- 

per CBM 

Cost  

of Mineral 

@ 380 per CBM 

Total 

(4+5) 

(in Rs.)  

Seiginorage 

fee 

@33 

per CBM 

Cost of 

Mineral 

@160 

per CBM 

Total 

(7+8) 

(in Rs.) 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) 

1. 

Tvl. Sri Parasakthi Crusher Private Limited -R-11                                                                                                                           

79,325 - 46,80,175 3,01,43,500 3,48,23,675 0 0 0 3,48,23,675 

2. 

Tmt.K.Neela – R-12 

41,808 7,087 24,66,672 1,58,87,040 1,83,53,712 2,33,871 11,33,920 13,67,791 1,97,21,503 

3. 

Thiru.T.Kasivis wanathan – R-13                        

1,22,515 8,626 72,28,385 4,65,55,700 5,37,84,085 2,84,658 13,80,160 16,64,818 5,54,48,903 

4. 

Thiru.Selvakumar – R-14 

3,43,831 21,331 2,02,86,029 1,306,55,780 15,09,41,809 7,03,923 34,12,960 41,16,883 15,50,58,692 

5. 
Thiru.B.Gokulnath – R-15 

492 491 29,028 1,86,960 2,15,988 16,203 78,560 94763 3,10,751 

Total 
 

5,87,971 37,535 3,46,90,289 22,34,28,980 25,81,19,269 12,38,655 60,05,600 72,44,255 26,53,63,524 

 
 

5.0 Action taken in respect of illegal quarrying and 
transportation of Minerals. 

 
1. Already an FIR No.756/2021 dated 31.12.2021 has been 

registered by the Village Administrative Officer, 

Masinaickenapatty in the Ammapet Police Station against the 

12th respondent for carrying out illegal quarrying and 

transportation of minerals from the non leased out 

Government Poramboke land in S.F.No.199/1 (Part) of 

Masinaickenapatty Village, Valapady Taluk, Salem District. 
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2. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Salem has been requested                

to file a private complaint vide this office letter Roc. No. 1242/ 

2021/Mines-A dated 03.01.2022 before the special court 

against the 12th respondent as ordered by the G.O. Ms. No. 

170 Industries Department dated 05.08.2020 and it is under 

process.  

 

6.0 Suggestions: 

 
1. Appropriate Penal action shall be proceeded with respect to 

illegal quarrying of Rough Stone and topsoil by the quarry 

owners Thiru.Kasiviswanathan, Thiru.Selvakumar and misuse 

of transport permit by Tmt.Lavanya as per Rule 36(A) of 

Tamil Nadu Minor Mineral Concession Rules, 1959. 

2. The quarries shall be directed to pay compensation assessed 

on the violation of excess mining. The assessed amount shall 

be recovered by the Revenue Divisional Officer. 

3. Instruction shall given to all the lessees to maintain proper 

fencing and sign board in the quarry area as well as closed 

mines, which are not in operation.  

4. Proper Green belt shall be developed around the mine area. 

5. As per the report of the Ground water department, it is 

understood that ground water level is not affected. However, 

it is mentioned that the ground water level in the area is 

around 18 – 20 mtrs. So the depth of mining activity shall 

restrict accordingly in order to maintain the ground water 

table.  

6. The Tahsildar, Valapady has reported that, houses situated 

within 300 meter radius from the quarry areas are 

unapproved and located as farm houses. Based on this report, 

it is ascertained that as per Rule 36(1-A)(a) of Tamil Nadu 

Minor Mineral Concession Rules, 1959 , there is no 

inhabitation sites located within 300 meter radius from the 

quarry fields annexed as Annexure-13. 
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It is submitted that, after monitoring Pollution measures in 

the quarries and crushers final report of the committee will be 

submitted before the Hon’ble NGT (SZ), Chennai.   

 It is therefore most respectfully prayed that, this Hon’ble 

Tribunal may be pleased to give short term adjournment to file final 

report before the Hon’ble National Green Tribunal (SZ), Chennai.  

 

 

 
C.Palpandi 

SCIENTIST – ‘D’ 
MoEF& CC, IRO 

CHENNAI. 

 

 
R. Rajkumar 

SCIENTIST - ‘D’ 
CPCB, RD CHENNAI. 
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(Expert Member, SEAC) 

ASSISTANT ENGINEER 
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V.Gopalakrishnan 

   DISTRICT ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEER,  
TNPCB, SALEM. 

 

 
R.Jayanthi 

DEPUTY DIRECTOR 
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SALEM. 
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VERIFICATION 

 

I, R. Jayanthi, D/o. T.Rangasamy, Nodal Officer to the Joint 

Committee / Deputy Director, Department of Geology and Mining, 

Salem District do hereby verify that the contents of above report 

are true to the best of my Knowledge through records. 

Verified at Salem on this 16th day of March 2022. 

 
Nodal Officer to the Joint Committee/ 

                                        Deputy Director, 

      Dept. of Geology and Mining, 

                                       Salem. 

  




































































































